



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1380 of 1988**

Jai Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Keshau Sahai, Ashfaq Ahmed Ansari  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A

---

**Court No. - 72**

**HON'BLE DEEPAK VERMA, J.**

1. As per Chief Judicial Magistrate reports dated 22.04.2019 and 21.03.2022, appellant no.1 (Jai Singh), appellant no.3 (Kewal), appellant no.4 (Buddha) and appellant no.5 (Kishan) are died long back. The appeal on behalf of Appellant nos.1, 3, 4 & 5 stands abated.
2. Notice has been served upon appellant no.2 (Ram Singh). Issue bailable warrant against appellant no.2 (Ram Singh) to be executed through Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur.
3. In case the appellant no.2 appears before the court below and applies for bail, he may be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur, or an undertaking that he will appear before this Court either personally or through counsel, on the next date fixed.
4. The compliance report of the bailable warrant be submitted by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Saharanpur by the next date of listing.
5. Office is directed to prepare paper-book.
6. List this case after eight weeks.

**(Deepak Verma,J.)**

**September 16, 2025**

SKD